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Planning Department <planning@edcgov.us> 

At& T Communication Tower site #3 
1 message 

Sun, Jul 22, 2018 at 3:05 PM 

PLEASE DO NOT SHOW MY NAME OR E-MAIL ADDRESS ON THE COUNTY WEBSITE! Thank you. 

I'm responding in Opposition to the planned communication tower site #3 Pleasant Valley. My family and I live and shop in 
the area, and do not want to be exposed to the constant radiation that this tower will emit. I had the unfortunate experience 
of living next to an AT&T cell tower in the Bay Area, and it is because of this we decided to move to a more rural location. 
My family and I have suffered serious adverse health effects, that I believe are a direct result of living next to the tower. 
Within a years time, I developed headaches, ringing in the ears, insomnia, and skin burning. My autistic 10 year old's 
symptoms got worse, and my 2 year old developed Petit Mal seizures. 
We have gotten better sense moving, but not completely. 
I believe the Telecommunications companies are not being completely honest when it comes to the safety of their towers, 
and might be suppressing information for their own monetary gain. 
I am not against technology, in fact I love it, but we need to make sure it is safe. From the research I have done and the 
symptoms I have experienced, I don't believe it is safe to live or work anywhere near a cell tower. 
I ask the Planning Commission to use caution in approving locations for communications towers. 

Respectfully, 
A Concerned El Dorado Resident 

Biomed Pharmacother. 2008 Feb;62(2):104-9. doi: 10.1016/j.biopha.2007 .12.004. Epub 2007 Dec 31. 

Biological effects from electromagnetic field exposure and public exposure 
standards. 
Hardell L 1, Sage C. 

Author information 

Abstract 

During recent years there has been increasing public concern on potential health risks from power-frequency fields 

(extremely low frequency electromagnetic fields; ELF) and from radio frequency 

/microwave radiation emissions (RF) from wireless communications. Non-thermal (low-intensity) biological effects have 

not been considered for regulation of microwave exposure, although numerous scientific reports indicate such effects. 

The Biolnitiative Report is based on an international research and public policy initiative to give an overview of what is 

known of biological effects that occur at low-intensity electromagnetic fields (EMFs) exposure. Health endpoints 

reported to be associated with ELF and/or RF include childhood leukemia, brain tumors, genotoxic effects, neurological 

effects and neurodegenerative diseases, immune system deregulation, allergic and inflammatory responses, breast 

cancer, miscarriage and some cardiovascular effects. The Biolnitiative Report concluded that a reasonable suspicion of 

risk exists based on clear evidence of bioeffects at environmentally relevant levels, which, with prolonged exposures 

may reasonably be presumed to result in health impacts. Regarding ELF a new lower public safety limit for habitable 

space adjacent to all new or upgraded power lines and for all other new constructions should be applied. A new lower 

limit should also be used for existing habitable space for children and/or women who are pregnant. A precautionary 

limit should be adopted for outdoor, cumulative RF exposure and for cumulative indoor RF fields with considerably 

lower limits than existing guidelines, see the Biolnitiative Report. The current guidelines for the US and European 

microwave exposure from mobile phones, for the brain are 1.6 W/Kg and 2 W/Kg, respectively. Since use of mobile 

phones is associated with an increased risk for brain tumor after 10 years, a new biologically based guideline is 
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warranted. Other health impacts associated with exposure to electromagnetic fields not summarized here may be found 

in the Biolnitiative Report at www.bioinitiative.org. 

PMID: 18242044 DOI: 10.1016/j.bioriha.2007.12.004 

Electromagn Biol Med. 2010 Jun;29(1-2):31-5. doi: 10.3109/15368371003685363. 

Mobile phone mast effects on common frog (Rana temporaria) tadpoles: the city turned into a 
laboratory. 

Balmori A1. 

Author information 

Abstract 

An experiment has been made exposing eggs and tadpoles of the common frog (Rana temporaria) to electromagnetic 

radiation from several mobile (cell) phone antennae located at a distance of 140 meters. The experiment lasted two 

months, from the egg phase until an advanced phase of tadpole prior to metamorphosis. Measurements of electric field 

intensity (radio frequencies and microwaves) in V/m obtained with three different devices were 1.8 to 3.5 V/m. In the 
exposed group (n = 70), low coordination of movements, an asynchronous growth, resulting in both big and small 

tadpoles, and a high mortality (90%) was observed. Regarding the control group (n = 70) under the same conditions 

but inside a Faraday cage, the coordination of movements was normal, the development was synchronous, and a 

mortality of 4.2% was obtained. These results indicate that radiation emitted by phone masts in a real situation may 

affect the development and may cause an increase in mortality of exposed tadpoles. This research may have huge 

implications for the natural world, which is now exposed to high microwave radiation levels from a multitude of phone 

masts. 

PMID: 20560769 DOI: 10.3109/15368371003685363 

[Indexed for MEDLINE] 

www.bioinitiative.org. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4 TA_rB3qC4M 
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Planning Department <planning@edcgo~.us> 

More Correspondence in Opposition to Application of AT&T Mobility 

Colleen Bullock <cnbullock@droecalaw.com> 
To: planning@edcgov.us 

Mon, Jul 23, 2018 at 11:53 AM 

Please see the attached correspondence from Mr. Schaffer and Mr. Good. Please add to the file referenced below. 

Colleen Bullock 

Law Offices of Douglas R. Roeca 

From: Colleen Bullock <cnbullock@droecalaw.com> 
Sent: Thursday, July 19, 2018 2:39 PM 
To: 'planning@edcgov.us' <planning@edcgov.us> 
Subject: Opposition to Application of AT&T Mobility 

P(ease see attacfied' :Memo of Oyyosition and' 'ExfiiGits to :Memo. 'lfiis is oyyosition to tfie .Jlyyfication 
of :A.T&T.JvloGifity; Project S 17-0016 :A.T&TC:A.:f4for a Conditiona['Use Permit. 'lfie P[anning 
Commission J{earing is set for 'lfiursaay, ]u{y 26, 2018. 

P(ease ca[[ or emai[ me if you fiave any questions or yroG[ems oyening tfiese d'ocuments. 

Tfiank you 

Coffeen 'Bu[[ock 
Lega[ :A.ssistant 
1Joug(as 'R. Roeca 
3062 Ced'ar Ravine 
P(acervi[[e, C:A. 95667 
Te[eyfione: (530) 626-2511 
:facsimi[e: (530) 626-2514 

Tfie information in tfiis e-mai[ message may Ge yrivi[eged, confiaentia{, and' yrotectea from 
disdosure. If you are not tfie intend'ed' recfpient, any furtfier dlscfosure, use, aissemination, 
d'istriGution, or coyying of tfiis message or any attacfiment is strict[y yrofiiGitecl If you tfiink tfiat 
you nave received' tfiis e-mai[ message in error, y[ease e-mai[ tfie send'er at tfie aGove ad'aress, and' 
ae[ete tfie e-mail 'lfiank you very mucfi. 

2 attachments 

Frank Schaffer Ltr.pdf 
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tj Jeff Good Ltr.pdf 
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May 19, 2018 

El Dorado County Planning Commission 
Planning and Building Department 
County of El Dorado 
2850 Fairlane Court 
Placerville CA 95667 

RE: 860 Gate Lane, Pilot Hill, CA 

Dear members of the El Dorado Planning Commission: 

I am writing on behalf of Bruce and Marji Crawford with regards to the proposed cell tower to be located 
immediately adjacent to their property and home. I strongly urge you to deny approval of the proposed 
tower and associated road and service equipment necessary to operate the tower. Earlier this year I had 
the privilege to be a house guest of the Crawford's and experienced the natural beauty, serenity and 
peacefulness of the mountaintop they now call home. Its really quite extraordinary. The magic of the 
place has to do with the sensitive way the surrounding countryside has been developed, primarily 
emphasizing unobstructed views and the preserving of the natural setting. It reminds me of Italian 
countrysides I have experienced. I know each of you take great pride in your community and the natural 
beauty that attracts so many to your locale. We all have a responsibility to be good stewards of the 
resources within our control. This includes being cautious about allowing development such as the 
proposed tower. I have been a practicing architect for 40 years, focused on the aesthetics of merging the 
built environment with nature. Recently I walked the Crawford's property and observed the location of the 
proposed tower , equipment and access road. The tower design and location will most certainly adversely 
affect the Crawford's as well as other nearby residents. Much of the feel and atmosphere that makes this 
location so special will be compromised if the installation is allowed to move forward. 

Your commission has an important and strategic role in influencing the future aesthetics of your county. 
We ask 
that you preserve the special beauty of this place and request that alternate sites be considered. 

Respectfully yours, 

Jeffrey L. Good 
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July 22, 2018 

Dear El Dorado County Planning Commissioners, 

My name is Frank Schaffer. I oppose the building of the proposed site 6 Zee Estate 
cell tower on Gate Lane in Pilot Hill, which is planned to be built a few hundred feet 
from my house and property. Six years ago my wife and I purchased 5621 Salmon 
Falls Rd. for the peace and the incredible quiet, far from any industry. 

This tower will be in full view from at least 50% of my property. Our real estate 
values will be impacted as potential buyers of our country property would see that 
they would have to suffer this eyesore as a near neighbor. Local realtors say we 
would have to drop our price 20 - 30 percent to compensate, in order to get 
prospective buyers to even look at it, all because of having a cell tower so close to 
our home. 

I live in an extreme fire danger zone. This tower could conceivably fall and start a 
fire. 

Please deny this application. 

Thank you, 

Frank Schaffer 
5621 Salmon Falls Rd. 
Pilot Hill, CA 95664 
alinoceanside@att.net 
760.525.2129 
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~ Pa41-75 
Planning Department <planning@edcg8v.us> 

High speed internet meeting July 26 in the planning hearing room 
1 message 

Robin K Cleveland <rkcleveland@ucanr.edu> 
To: "planning@edcgov.us" <planning@edcgov.us> 

Mon, Jul 23, 2018 at 12:46 PM 

Please vote for this or what ever it is you do to put something into action. In this day and age we should all 
have access to the same benefits of high speed internet. And please include Camino in this plan. People on 
one side of a main road through Camino have access to Cable but the other side is SOL and forced to use 
dial up (at a stand-still pace), satellite (not much better and very limited if you have children in school) or 
cellular and none of these work well 100% of the time. I have experienced all three and am currently using a 
Verizon hot spot - but even that slows down and is spotty depending on how many bars you can get. We are 
a large county. We have been told for 10 years now that ATT High Speed internet access is coming, that we 
only need one more piece in the picture and that was for fiber optics to be put placed in place about a mile 
from the house - supposedly if you were within 2 or 3 miles you could get high speed. Well I believe the 
fiber optics were put in but to this day we are not eligible for high speed. 

Please do what ever you can do to get this going. 

Thank you, 

Robin Cleveland, Assistant II 
UC Cooperative Extension, Central Sierra 

Serving Amador, Calaveras, El Dorado and Tuolumne counties 
311 Fair Lane, Placerville, California 95667 
Phone: 530-621-5528 Fax: 888-764-9669 
rkcleveland@ucanr.edu <http://cecentralsierra.ucanr.edu> 

University of California 
Agriculture and Natural Resources 

MAKE A GIFT 

htlmd/m;oiiLoooolA r.om/m;oiil/h/AFXl Jnf?ix;oil=IFI OIYFI ?YA-O!'inWMHflvFh-TFVTNxnnhhvmnn.lxr.Aio 1/0/?11i=?R.ik=r.!'iF1AF17r.hr.'.'\Ri<:vAr=F\/\/K<:h11111 lr.vk An 1 /? 
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UC Cooperative Extension 
Central Sierra on Facebook 

115uke 
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Pl 

. 6 ;). ·@ro(JpC., 
annmg Department <planning edl?go~s> 

Fwd: FW: Memo in Opposition 

Evan Mattes <evan.mattes@edcgov.us> Mon, Jul 23, 2018 at 4:19 PM 
To: Planning Department <planning@edcgov.us>, Serena Carter <serena.carter@edcgov.us> 

---------- Forwarded message----------
From: Bob Craft <bob@scorpionridgeranch.com> 
Date: Mon, Jul 23, 2018 at 4:17 PM 
Subject: FW: Memo in Opposition 
To: "evan.mattes@edcgov.us" <evan.mattes@edcgov.us> 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10 

From: Carole O'Shea 
Sent: Monday, July 23, 2018 2:04 PM 
To: bob@scorpionridgeranch.com 
Cc: ajc@campanellipc.com 
Subject: Memo in Opposition 

Mr. Craft: 

Attached is the Memo in Opposition that Mr. Campanelli 

has prepared concerning the Cell Tower proposed for Site #5 

located at 7160 Dragon Point Road, Shingle Springs, CA. 

I am sending it to you in word and in pdf formats. 

Please review and contact our office if you have any questions 

or comments. 

I am sending the Exhibits in Opposition to you in a separate email. 

Please confirm that you receive both documents. 

Thank you, 

https://mail.google.com/mail/b/AFXUpf2jxa9FLOIYEt_2YA-05pWMH8yFb-TFVTNxqpbbympgJxce/u/O/?ui=2&ik=c5aea7cbc3&jsver=EWKsbuuUcyk.en... 1/2 
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Carole-Ann O'Shea 

Office Manager 

Campanelli & Associates, P.C. 

1757 Merrick Avenue, Suite 204 

Merrick, New York 11566 

(516) 746-1600 

Evan Mattes 
Assistant Planner 

County of El Dorado 
Planning and Building Department 
2850 Fairlane Court 
Placerville, CA 95667 
Office: (530) 621-5994 Fax: (530) 642-0508 
evan.mattes@edcgov.com 

4 attachments 

~ A cover page.docx 
.. 15K 

~ B Table of Contents.docx 
17K 

;ffii"I C Body of Memo.docx 
'EJ 59K 

Craft Memo in Opp.pdf 
2937K 
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COUNTY OF EL DORADO 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
--------------------------------------------------------------------)( 

In the Matter of the Application of 

AT & T Mobility Site # 5 - Latrobe 
Project S 17-0016 AT&T CAF4 

Conditional Use 
Permit Application 

Premises: Site #5 
7160 Dragon Point Road 
Shingle Springs, CA 95682 

Parcel ID# 087-181-10-100 

MEMORANDUM 
IN OPPOSITION 

--------------------------------------------------------------------)( 

MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Robert L. Craft 
8600 Lost Horizon Road 
Shingle Springs, CA 95682 
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Preliminary Statement 

Under Project S 17 0017 CAF4, AT&T Mobility (hereinafter "AT&T') seeks a 

reconsideration of the denial of an application for a Conditional Use Pe1mit to install seven (7) 

large "mono pine" cell towers throughout El Dorado County. 

One of the cell towers being proposed within that application is a one hundred forty (140) 

foot tower being proposed for real property situated at 7160 Dragon Point Road, Shingle Springs, 

CA 95682, which is identified inAT&T's application as "Site# 5," the "Latrobe" parcel. 

This memorandum is being submitted by Robert L. Craft, a homeowner whose property 

is situated only thirtv (30) feet from where the base of a fomieen (14) story tower would stand if 

AT&T's application were to be approved. 

After a public hearing was conducted on February 22, 2018, the Planning Commission 

effectively denied AT &T's application by rendering a 2-2 vote upon same. 

Thereafter, the Planning Staff completed a statement of findings of the Plaiming 

Commission, wherein the Staff recorded the Commission's findings. 

With respect to Site #5, the Commission's findings were that: (a) AT&T did not 

adequately analyze potential co-locations within the vicinity, and failed to establish a prima facie 

case to suppmi its claim that there are no feasible alternative sites, (b) the proposed tower would 

"unavoidably impact" the aesthetics of the surrounding neighborhood", and (c) adequate access 

does not exist for the site. 

A true copy of the Planning Staffs Statement of Findings for the Commission's denial 

is submitted herewith as Exhibit "A." 

1 
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By e-mail and letter dated February 21, 2018, the applicant requested that the 

Commission "reconsider" its denial, citing the provisions of the Federal Telecommunications 

Act of 1996 (herein aHer referred to as the "TCA"). A copy of the applicant's e-mail and 

accompanying letter are collectively annexed hereto as Exhibit "B." 

Within such letter, the applicant essentially suggests that the TCA all but requires that 

the Commission grantAT&T's application to "satisfy" the TCA. See Exhibit "B" at page 5. 

Consistent with the Planning Commission's previous determinations, and as further 

supported by the evidence submitted herewith, AT &T's application for reconsideration of its 

previous application should be denied because: (a) the proposed tower, which is the subject of 

this memorandum, is not necessary for AT & T to provide wireless services within the County, (b) 

AT&T has wholly failed to established that it suffers from a "significant gap" in its 40 LIE 

personal wireless services, or that the proposed tower is the least intrusive means of remedying 

any such non-existent gap, ( c) the proposed installation would unnecessarily inflict dramatic 

adverse aesthetic impacts upon the nearby homes, and ( d) would reduce the values of the nearby 

homes, (e) the proposed installation lacks a sufficient fall zone and (t) the proposed installation 

does not comply with the requirements of the El Dorado Zoning Ordinance. 

Simply stated, the installation of a fomieen ( 14) story tower in a residential area at Site # 

5 would not merely "stick out like sore a thumb," it would inflict upon my home, the other 

homes nearby, and the community, the precise adverse impacts which the relevant provisions of 

the El Dorado Zoning Ordinance were specifically enacted to prevent. 

2 

18-1015 Public Comment 
PC Rcvd 07-23-18



As such, I respectfully submit that AT&T's application for reconsideration should be 

denied while ensuring that such denial is performed in a manner that does not violate the 

Telecommunications Act of 1996. 

While violations of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 do not enable applicants, such 

as AT&T, to recover any money damages or attorneys fees against municipalities who violate 

the TCA, ifthe County were to deny AT&T's application in a manner which violated the TCA, 

AT&Twould be able to seek a Court order directing the County to grant an approval for the 

Conditional Use Permit it seeks. 1 

1 The United States Supreme Court has explicitly ruled that applicants filing lawsuits claiming violations of the 
Telecommunications Act of 1996, cannot recover damages under 42 U.S.C. § 1983, nor attorneys fees under 42 U.S.C. 
§ 1988. See Citv of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams, 544 U.S. 113 (2005), See also Sprint Telephony PCS LP v. 
Countv of San Diego, 543 F3d.57 l (9th Circuit 2008). 
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POINT I 

It is Beyond Dispute That the 140 Foot Cell Tower Which 
AT&T Seeks to Construct at Site# 5 is Not Necessary For 
AT&T to Provide Personal Wireless Services Within the County 

As is reflected within AT & T's own submissions, AT & T does not "need" the 140 foot 

tower it has proposed at Site #5 to provide wireless services within the areas in and surrounding 

the site. 

As such, contrary to what AT & T suggests within its February 21, 2018 letter requesting 

"reconsideration" of the previous denial of its Conditional Use Permit application, the TCA does 

not compel the County to reconsider or grant its application. 

Under the Telecommunications Act of 1996, a local government cannot deny an 

application for the installation of a cell tower, if the denial of such an application would 

"prohibit" the applicant from providing personal wireless service in the area where it proposes to 

install the new tower.2 

To establish that a denial would "prohibit" it from providing wireless services, an 

applicant, such as AT&T, must prove both parts of a two (2) part test. 

First, it must prove that it suffers from "a significant gap" in its personal wireless 

services. Second, it must establish that the proposed installation is the "least intrusive means" of 

remedying such gap, meaning that there are no less intrusive alternative locations. See T-Mobile 

Central LLC v. Charter Township of West Bloomfield, 691 F3d 794 (6th Cir2012). 3 

2 See 47 U.S.C.A. §332(c)( 7)(B)(i)(II). 
3 New York SMSA Limited Partnership v. Town of Oyster Bay Zoning Board of Appeal. 2010 WL 3937277 
(E.D.N.Y. 2010) provides that "a coverage gap exists when a remote user of those services is unable to either connect 
with the land-based national telephone network, or to maintain a connection capable of supporting a reasonably 
uninteJTupted communication. When a coverage gap exists, customers cannot receiv[e] and send []signals, and when 
customers pass through a coverage gap their calls are disconnected. [A] 'coverage gap' exists or a 'need' for a proposed 
site is found to be substantial by the Cow1s where, inter alia, the coverage needed by a carrier is not limited to a small 
number of houses in a rural area or merely the interior of buildings in a sparsely populated area." 
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A review of AT & Ts application reveals that AT & T does not claim that it suffers from any 

specific significant gap in its personal wireless services. 

To the contrary, as is clearly disclosed within its supporting documentation, AT&T seeks 

to install its proposed tower at Site# 5 for enhanced cellular coverage andfitture capacity needs. 

See Exhibit "C" annexed hereto - a true copy of Attachment 3 for Site #5 Latrobe, wherein AT&T 

states that the purpose of the proposed 140 foot tower at Site #5 is to provide "enhanced cellular 

coverage and capacity to the Latrobe community." [italics added] 

While failing to claim, much less prove, that AT & T suffers from any specific geographic 

gaps in its personal wireless services which would be "remedied" by constructing a massive 140 

foot tower at the Latrobe Site, AT&T submits within its February 21, 2018 letter that: 

"AT&T's proposed facilities would bring wireless services, including 4G LTE 

.... to as many people as possible in this rural portion of El Dorado County. 

See Exhibit "ff' at page 1. 

AT & T has wholly failed to proffer to the Commission a modicum of evidence to establish 

that it currently suffers from any actual gap in its wireless services in these areas. 

Instead, as is typically done in those cases where an applicant's desire to build a new large 

5 
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cell tower is driven by financial desire 4 as opposed to any actual "need'' for such a tower, 

AT&Tsubmits unsupported "propagation maps" that are not merely hollow, but do not, and 

cannot, satisfy AT & T's burden of establishing that, in reality, there is a significant gap in 

coverage. AT&T is required to establish the presence of this significant gap in coverage before it 

can argue that the TCA requires the County to grant its current application for a Conditional Use 

Permit. 

When a wireless provider suffers from an actual gap in its wireless service, providing 

evidence of such gap is both simple, and inexpensive. 

Typically, the wireless provider will produce evidence of its gap by either performing a 

simple drive test or by simply providing a dropped call log. 

A drive test is remarkably simple. 

The tester takes an ordinary cell phone and attaches a recording device that records the 

wireless signal strength that the phone is receiving. 

The paired devices are then temporarily attached to the dashboard of a car, which then 

drives through the area within which the provider believes a gap to exist. Since the recording 

device records the signal strength every few milliseconds or so, on a one hour drive the device can 

record as many as several hundred thousand readings, which provides a crystal clear picture of 

whether or not a gap in service exists, as well as the actual location of any such gap. 

There is nothing estimated, surmised, or projected in this test. 

Only the actual, real, existing signal strengths are recorded, and only actual gaps in 

wireless service are shown. 

4 AT&T's financial motivation to build new towers derives from its desire to take advantage of the federal "Connect 
America Fund'' (CAF) through which the federal government is virtually "throwing money at AT&T" to build as many 
towers as possible. Notwithstanding same, AT&T's "financial desire" to reap the benefit of those monies offered by the 
federal government does not create a gap in AT&T's wireless services. Nor does it constitute a "need' for the towers 
which would trigger any requirement by the TCA that local governments grant approvals for these cmTently 
superfluous towers. 
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Even less burdensome, is the printing-out of a dropped call log. 

Modern wireless carriers' computer systems maintain continuous records of dropped calls 

on their systems. With the input of a few keystrokes, providers can print out actual call logs which 

show the exact number of dropped calls in any location or area, for any chosen period of time. 

Not surprisingly, given the ease and lack of expense involved in producing such proof to 

local zoning authorities, applicants seeking permission to install a new tower to alleviate an actual 

gap in their wireless service, these are the two types of evidence they will typically provide. 

As the record clearly reflects, AT&Thas produced no such proof in connection with its 

current application and proffers no excuse for having failed to do so. 

By contrast, where an applicant does not suffer from any actual gap in service, but seeks 

construction of a new facility to meet future capacity needs, or to derive the financial benefit from 

leasing space upon such facility to its competitors, it will create the specter of a non-existent gap by 

engaging in a charade called "computer modeling." 

In conducting computer modeling, the provider employs computer modeling software, and 

"introduces variables" to obtain a pre-desired resultant report. 

"Introducing variables," means that the provider enters wholly arbitrary numbers and/or 

data into the software, to cause the software to print out a "coverage map" depicting anything the 

provider wants it to depict, irrespective of what the provider's actual coverage is, in the area 

depicted in the map. 

Despite its submission of such "computer modeling" in support of its current application, 

AT&T has not established that it suffers from any actual gaps in its coverage which mandates that it 
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construct the proposed tower at Site #5, as the "least intrusive means" of remedying (i.e., closing 

such non-existent gaps in wireless service) 

The Applicant has Wholly Failed to Establish That 
There Are No Less Intrusive Alternative Sites Available 

As set forth herein below, the proposed tower for Site #5 would inflict substantial 

adverse impacts on the homes nearby, and would, in fact, irresponsibly place my real property 

well within the fall zone of the proposed tower. 

As such, AT&T's application for reconsideration should be denied because it would 

violate both the letter and the spirit of Ordinance Sections 130.40.130 and 130.52.02l(C)(2). 
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Point II 

AT&T's Application Must be Denied, Because the Proposed Tower 
Would Inflict Adverse Impacts Which the Relevant Provisions of the 
El Dorado Zoning Ordinance Were Specifically Enacted to Prevent 

As the El Dorado County Zoning Ordinance makes quite clear, the intent behind the 

provision pertaining to Communication Facilities, and the reason why the County implemented a 

Conditional Use Pem1it requirement for same, was to protect the County against the adverse 

impacts which irresponsibly placed cell towers would inflict upon its communities and homes. 

Consistent with such intent, Section 130.52.021 (C)(2) of the Ordinance explicitly provides 

that a Conditional Use Permit Application cannot be granted unless, and until, the reviewing 

authority affirmatively dete1mines that "the proposed use would not be detrimental to the public 

health, safety, and welfare, or injurious to the neighborhood." 

As set forth below, AT & T's application should be denied, because the construction of a 

fourteen (14) story tower in a residential neighborhood would inflict upon my home the specific 

types of adverse impacts which the Ordinance and Conditional Use Permit requirements were 

specifically enacted to prevent. 

A. The Proposed Installation Will Inflict Dramatic 
and Wholly Unnecessary Adverse Impacts 
Upon the Aesthetics and Character of The Area 

As logic would dictate, the construction of a fourteen ( 14) story cell tower in a residential 

area where no other structures exceed two (2) stories in height would not merely 

"stick out like a sore thumb, "but would dominate the skyline, be wholly inconsistent with the 

residential character of the neighborhood and would inflict severe adverse aesthetic impacts upon 

virtually all of the homes in close proximity. 
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Recognizing the likely negative impact which an irresponsibly placed cell tower would 

inflict upon homes and residential communities, the County of El Dorado enacted Ordinance 

Section 130.40.130 which provides that "the county will seek to minimize the visual impacts of 

wireless facilities" and/or will consider smaller facilities that are "less visually obtrusive or 

otherwise in the public interest" 130.40.130(A)(2). 

Of even greater import, to enable the reviewing authority to accurately assess the extent of 

the adverse aesthetic impacts that a proposed cell tower would inflict upon nearby homes, the 

County enacted Section 130.40.130(C), which requires applicants seeking Conditional Use Permits 

for wireless communications facilities to provide visual simulations of the proposed wireless 

communication facilities, which can consist of"either a physical mock-up of the facility, balloon 

simulation, computer simulation or other means" of providing a visual image of the proposed 

installation. See Ordinance Section 130.40.130(C). 

AT&T's Photo-Simulations are Inherently 
Defective and Should be Disregarded Entirely 

In an entirely hollow effort to comply with Section 130.40.130(C), AT&T has submitted 

photo-simulations pertaining to the site that are the subject of this Memorandum. 

( Latrobe Site #5). 

AT & Ts set of photo-simulations includes four ( 4) photographic images of the site taken 

from four (4) different perspectives, along with duplicate copies of those same four (4) images, 

except that the duplicates are depicted below the original images, and the duplicates contain an 

image of a monopine cell tower, which has been super-imposed on each of the four (4) images. 

True copies of AT&T's "photo-simulations" for the Latrobe Site# 2 are annexed hereto as 

Exhibit "D." 
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As set forth herein below, the photographic images submitted by AT & Tare wholly 

defective and should be rejected in their entirety because, as AT & Tis undoubtedly aware, they do 

not fulfill the function for which Ordinance Section 130.40.130 was enacted. 

As common sense would dictate, the whole purpose for which local governments require 

photo-simulations such as those required under Section 130.40.l 30(C), is to require applicants to 

provide the reviewing authority with a clear visual image of the actual aesthetic impacts that a 

proposed installation is likely to inflict upon the nearby homes and residential community. 

Not surprisingly, applicants often seek to disingenuously minimize the visual impact 

depictions, by deliberately omitting from the photo-simulations, any images taken from the 

perspective of those nearby homes which would sustain the most severe adverse aesthetic impacts. 

Such is precisely the case here. 

Not a single one of the photo-simulations submitted by AT&T depict images taken from the 

perspective of my home, which will sustain the most severe adverse aesthetic impact from the 

installation of a fourteen (14) story cell tower only thirty (30) feet from my property. 

In Omni point Communications Inc. v. The City of White Plains, 430 F2d 529 (2nd Cir. 

2005), a federal court explicitly ruled that where, as here, a proponent of a cell tower presents 

visual impact depictions or studies wherein they "omit" any images from the perspectives of 

homeowners whose homes are in close proximity to the proposed installation, such presentations 

are inherently defective, and should be properly disregarded by the respective government entity 

that received it. 

As was explicitly stated by the federal court, "the Board was free to discount 

Omnipoint's study because it was conducted in a defective manner. .. the observation points 

were limited to locations accessible to the public roads, and no observations were made from the 

residents' backyards much less from their second story windows" Id. 
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The images presented by AT&T do not include anv images taken from vantage points 

showing the most severe adverse aesthetic impacts on my home. 

As such, in accord with the federal court's holding in Omnipoint, AT&T's photo-

simulations should be disregarded in its entirety. 

Evidence of the Actual Adverse Aesthetic Impacts Which 
the Proposed Installation Would Inflict Upon the Residential Areas 

As logic would dictate, the persons who are best suited to accurately assess the nature and 

extent of the adverse aesthetic impacts that an in-esponsibly placed cell tower would inflict upon 

homes in close proximity to the tower, are the homeowners and their families. 

Consistent with same, federal Courts have ruled that when a local government is 

entertaining a cell tower application, it should accept, as direct evidence of the adverse aesthetic 

impacts which a proposed cell tower would inflict upon nearby homes, statements and letters from 

the actual homeowners, because they are in the best position to know and understand the actual 

extent of the impact they stand to suffer See e.g. Omnipoint Communications Inc. v. The City of 

White Plains, 430 F2d 529 (2nd Cir. 2005). Moreover, Federal Courts have consistently held that 

adverse aesthetic impacts are a valid basis on which to deny applications for proposed 

telecommunications towers. See Omnipoint Communications Inc. v. The City ofWhite Plains, 430 

F2d 529 (2nd Cir. 2005). 

Annexed hereto as Exhibit "E" is a letter wherein I explain the severe adverse aesthetic 

impact which the proposed fourteen (14) story cell tower would inflict upon my home. 

As my letter states, I will have a full, unobstructed view, of the fomieen (14) story tower 

which will completely dominate my view from my home. 
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Moreover, as further set fo1ih herein below, the severe adverse aesthetic impacts that the 

proposed cell tower would inflict upon my home is entirely unnecessary, because AT&T does 

not need the respective one hundred fo1iy (140) foot tower to provide wireless services within 

the County. 
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B. The Proposed Installation Will Inflict Substantial and Wholly Unnecessary 
Losses in the Values of Adjacent and Nearby Residential Properties 

In addition to the adverse impacts upon the aesthetics and residential character of the area 

at issue, the construction of such a massive tower at the proposed location would 

contemporaneously inflict an adverse impact upon the actual value of my home. 

Across the entire United States, both real estate appraisers5 and real estate brokers have 

rendered professional opinions which simply support what common sense dictates. 

When large cell towers are installed unnecessarily close to residential homes, such homes 

suffer material losses in value which typically range anywhere from 5% to 20%.6 

In the worst cases, towers built near existing homes have caused the homes to be 

rendered wholly unsaleable. 7 

5 See e.g. a February 22, 2012 article discussing a NJ appraiser's analysis wherein he concluded that the installation of 
a tower in close proximity to a home had reduced the value of the home by more than 10%, go to 
http://bridgewater.patch.com/articles/appraiser-t-mobile-cell-tower-will-affect-property-values 

6 In a series of three professional studies conducted between 1984 and 2004, one set of experts 
determined that the installation ofa cell tower in close proximity to a residential home reduced the value of the 
home by anywhere from 1 % to 20%. These studies were as follows: 

The Bond and Hue - Proximate Impact Study - The Bond and Hue study conducted in 2004 involved the 
analysis of9,514 residential home sales in IO suburbs. The study reflected that close proximity to a Cell Tower 
reduced the price by 15% on average. 

The Bond and Wang - Transaction Based Market Study 
The Bond and Wang study involved the analysis of 4,283 residential home sales in 4 suburbs between I 984 and 
2002. The study reflected that close proximity to a Cell Tower reduced the price between 20.7% and2 l %. 

The Bond and Beamish - Opinion Survey Study 
The Bond and Beamish study involved surveying whether people who lived within I 00' of a tower would have to 
reduce the sales price of their home. 38% said they would reduce the price by more than 20%, 38% said they would 
reduce the price by only 1 %-9%, and 24% said they would reduce their sale price by 10%-19%. 

7 Under FHA regulations, no FHA (federally guaranteed) loan can be approved for the purchase of any 
home which is situated within the fall zone ofa cell tower. See HUD FHA HOC Reference Guide Chapter I -
hazards and nuisances. As a result, there are cases across the country within which: (a) a homeowner purchased a 
home, (b) a cell tower was thereafter built in close proximity to it, and (c) as a result of same, the homeowners could 
not sell their home, because any buyer who sought to buy it could not obtain an FHA guaranteed loan. See, e.g. 
October 2, 2012 Article" ... Cell Tower is Real Estate Roadblock" at 
http://www.wfaa.com/news/consumer/Ellis-County-Couple--Cell-tower-making-it-impossible-to-sell-ho me--
172366931.html. 
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As has been recognized by federal Comis, it is perfectly proper for a local zoning 

authority to consider, as direct evidence of the reduction of property values which an 

irresponsibly tower would inflict upon nearby homes, the professional opinions of licensed real 

estate brokers, (as opposed to appraisers) who could provide their professional opinions as to the 

adverse impact upon property values that would be caused by the installation of the proposed cell 

tower See Omnipoint Communications Inc. v. The City ofWhitePlains. 430 F2d 529 (2nd Cir. 

2005), and this is especially true when they are possessed of years ofreal estate sales experience 

within the community and specific geographic area at issue. 

As evidence of the adverse impact that the proposed tower would have upon the value 

of my home and property, which would be a mere thirty (30) feet from the base of the tower at 

the Latrobe parcel, Site #5, annexed hereto as Exhibit "F" is a letter setting forth the 

professional opinion of licensed real estate professional, Gary McEmey. 

Within such letter, Mr. McEmey, who has been a Licensed Real Estate professional in 

California for nearly thirty (30) years, submits his professional opinion that the proposed 

installation will reduce the value of my home by anywhere from 25% to 50%; See Exhibit "F ." 

Given the severe reduction in the property value which my home would sustain, the 

granting of AT&T's application would inflict upon my home the very type of injurious impacts 

which the Zoning Ordinance was specifically intended to prevent. Accordingly, AT&T's 

application should be denied. 
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Point III 

AT&T's Application Should be Denied, Because 
Its Proposed Installation at Site #5 
Does Not Provide a Sufficient Fallzone 

As local governments across the entire United States have recognized, it is critical to 

maintain sufficient setbacks and safe zones around large cell towers, in order to protect the 

public from the potential dangers that in-esponsibly placed cell towers present. 

As a rule of thumb, to ensure that a buffer/safety zone of sufficient size is maintained, 

knowledgeable local governments across the Country have enacted ordinances that generally 

require minimum setbacks ranging from 100% to 200% of the height of a respective 

. . 8 
commumcat10ns tower. 

8 See e.g. City of Murray, KY Ordinance 2005-1375 Section 156 "Setbacks for all structures constructed in 
connection with guyed or lattice cellular antenna towers, except fences and/or guy wires, shall be a 
minimum distance from the property line or lease line equal to at least the height of the tower."; City of 
Harrah, OK Ordinance 2010-10 - "For cell towers ranging in height from one hundred thirty-one (131) feet 
up to one hundred eighty ( 180) feet, including antenna, the cell tower, buildings and power equipment, 
including the perimeter fence, must be located a distance of five hundred (500) feet minimum from any 
abutting propetty line and no closer than three hundred (300) feet to a residence or structure." 

Orlando, FL Ordinance 58.840 Setbacks, Required "All uses in R-IAA, R- lA, R-1, R-lN, R-2A, 
R-2B and H, and single-family uses in R-3A. 200 feet or 300% height of tower, whichever is greater." 

Town of Limington, ME Zoning Ordinance 8.19 "New Personal wireless service facilities shall be 
set back: I. at least one ( 1) times the height, plus 50 feet from all boundaries of the site on which the facility 
is located and 2. at least 750 feet horizontally from any existing dwelling units." 

Caldwell County, NC Section 90G.20 "Fall zones, setback and buffers" "The minimum setback 
measured from the property line shall be equal to 100% of the telecommunication tower height." 

Town of Edgewood, NM Ordinance 2003-11 "All proposed Towers and any other proposed Wireless 
Telecommunications Facility structures shall be set back from abutting parcels, recorded rights-of-way and 
road and street lines by the greater of the following distances: A distance equal to the height of the proposed 
Tower or Wireless Telecommunications Facility structure plus ten percent (10%) of the height of the Tower 
or structure, or the existing setback requirement of the underlying zoning district, whichever is greater." 
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As set f01ih below, AT&T's application for reconsideration should be denied because, ifthe 

140 foot cell tower is built where AT&T has proposed, my property would be well within the fall 

zone and danger zone of this massive tower. 

There are four ( 4) physical dangers that have induced local governments to adopt specific 

setback and/or safezone requirements for cell towers, and which serve as the reason why the 

required setback distances for cell towers are invariable tied directly to the height of respective 

towers. 

These well-known dangers are structural failures, fire, ice fall, and debris fall. 

Structural Failures & Fires 

The multiple dangers of structural failures of all types of cell towers, from lattice 

structures to monopoles, are well-documented. A component of an installation fails, causing an 

element or part of the structure to hurdle to the ground, or in some cases, the entire tower to 

collapse or to burst into flames and fall over. 

Annexed hereto as Exhibit "G" are images depicting a typical cell tower failure, wherein 

a virtually "brand new" monopole collapsed in a matter of seconds, crushing a Fire Chiefs 

vehicle in the process.9 

Some of the most common elements and areas of failure which result in the collapse of 

cell towers are baseplates, '0 flanges, joints, bolts and guy wires. 11 

With respect to monopoles and fires, while a layperson might fight it hard to believe, 

roughly once per month a cell tower somewhere in the United States bursts into flames, and 

9 To obtain details about the monopole cell tower which collapsed at the Oswego fire house, crushing the Fire Chiefs 
vehicle, go to www.firehouse.com/news/I 0530195/oswego-new-york-cellular-tower-crushes-chiefs-vehicle, or go to 
Google and search for "Oswego cell tower collapse." 
10 To see images of monopole baseplate failures, go to http://residentsact.blogspot.com/2007 /11/just-how-safe-are­
monopole-cell-towers.html. 
11 To see multiple images of telecommunications towers which have collapsed, go to Google, type in a search for 
"radio tower collapse", and then choose "images" from the search results. 
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occasionally collapses in a flaming heap that can ignite anything within a broad area 

surrounding the base upon which it had been erected. 12 

Remarkably, as proposed by AT&T, its tower at Site #5 would be irresponsibly placed 

so that my property would all be well within the fall zone of the Tower, as well as the danger 

zones for fire, ice fall, and debris fall. 

Ice Fall 

A natural, but well-known danger associated with communications towers is ice, and 

the very real risk that can come during the winter-early spring when ice, which has formed 

upon an installation, begins to melt, comes loose and hurdles to the ground. In this case, such 

ice chunks, which would fall from a height as high as 160 feet, would reach speeds well over 

60 mph by the time they hit the ground. 13 

Annexed hereto as Exhibit "H" is an engineering analysis which establishes that ice 

falling from a 150 foot tower would reach a speed of 67 mph by the time it reached the ground 

and that the ice chunks could easily reach the ground at such a speed at distances as great as 

100 feet from the tower. 

As proposed by AT&T, the proposed tower for Site #5 would place my property well 

within the ice fall zone of the tower. 

12 To see videos of modern towers bursting into flames and/or burning to the ground, go to 
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OcT5cXuyiYY &NR=l or http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=y NKVWrazg, or 
simply go to Google, and search for "cell tower burns.'' 

13 To see dramatic video footage of chunks of ice falling from a communications tower causing severe 
damage to automobiles in a parking lot below, go to www.youtube.com/watch?v=ptBp2QYOibc 
www.youtube.com/watch?v=YWqiSHRwmk8 or search on YouTube for "ice falls from tower". While such video 
depicts ice falling from a tower higher than that being proposed, experts have calculated that ice falling from a 150-
foot tower would reach the speed of 67-70 mph by the time it hit the ground (See e.g. Exhibit "N" - a true copy of a 
physicist's report dated April 16, 2013 which calculates the speed of ice falling from a 150-foot cell tower). 
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As logic would dictate, if chunks of ice fell from a height of 140 feet, they could easily 

seriously injure or kill anyone struck by them. Worst of all, chunks of ice falling from cell 

towers generate no noise, and as such, any person under it would receive no warning before 

being struck by same. 

Debris Fall 

Finally, there is the danger of falling debris, and more specifically, items dropped or caused 

to fall during routine maintenance activities that must be performed upon such towers on a regular 

basis. 14 

To afford adequate protections against these very real dangers, local governments 

have imposed setback requirements to afford sufficiently sized buffer/safety areas to 

ensure the safety of both their citizens and the public at large. 

These buffer or safety zones consist of an area surrounding a tower which is restricted 

from public or personal access, and which is large enough to ensure that if a tower were to fail or 

collapse, or ice were to hurdle downward from the top of it, nobody would be close enough to be 

injured or killed by same. 

A sample of a typical local government zoning regulation that actually describes such 

concerns is the Town of Huntington, NY Code Section §113, which provides as follows: 

14 Annexed hereto as Exhibit "I" is a page from a study completed by a consultant hired by the City of 
Brookfield, Wisconsin, which depicts a lump hammer that had been dropped from a cell tower during routine 
maintenance and crashed through the roof of a nearby structure. 
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"It shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Town Board that 
the proposed facility is set back adequately to prevent damage or injury 
resulting from ice fall or debris resulting from the failure of a wireless 
telecommunications facility, or any part thereof and to avoid 
and minimize all other impacts upon adjoining properties." 

Huntington Town Code § 113-58.1 (F) 

As a rule of thumb, to ensure that a buffer/safety zone of sufficient size is maintained, 

knowledgeable local governments across the Country have enacted ordinances that generally 

require minimum setbacks rangmg from 100% to 200% of the height of a respective 

communications tower. 

As such, AT & T's application for reconsideration of the previous denial of its application for 

a Conditional Use Permit cannot be granted, because the Commission cannot reasonably make an 

affirmative finding that "the proposed use would not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and 

welfare, or injurious to the neighborhood" as is explicitly required under Section 130.52.02l(C)(2) 

of the El Dorado Zoning Ordinance. 
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POINT IV 

§ 6409(a) of the Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 
2012 Would Allow AT&Tto Increase the Size of the Proposed 
Cell Tower Without Prior Zoning Approval 

As substantial as the adverse impacts upon the nearby homes and communities will be if 

the tower were built at fourteen (14) stories, the fact is that once the tower is built, AT & T would 

thereafter be permitted to increase the height of the tower by an additional twenty-eight (28) feet, 

and the City would be legally prohibited from stopping AT&T, due to the constraints of the 

Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of2012. 

§ 6409(a) of the Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012 provides that 

"notwithstanding section 704 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 or any other provision of 

law, a State or local government may not deny, and shall approve, any eligible request for a 

modification of an existing wireless tower or base station that does not substantially change the 

physical dimensions of such tower or base station." See 47 U.S.C. § 1455(a). 

Under the FCCs reading and interpretation of§ 6409(a) of the Act, local governments are 

prohibited from denying modifications to cell towers unless the modification will "substantially 

change" the physical dimensions of the tower. 

The FCC defines "substantial change" to include any modification that would increase 

the height of the tower by more than ten (10%) percent or by more than "the height of one 

additional antenna with separation from the nearest existing antenna not to exceed 20 feet, 

whichever is greater." 

Typical telecommunication antennas are usually eight (8) feet tall, so this provision 

would allow an increase in the proposed cell tower's height by approximately twenty-eight (28) 

feet, and this height increase could not be challenged or prevented by the City. 
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Simply stated, under the FCC's regulation, if the tower proposed for Site #5 were to be 

built, AT&T, at any time thereafter, could unilaterally increase the height of the tower by as 

much as an additional twenty-eight (28) feet, and there would be no way for the County to 

prevent such an occunence. 

Considering the even more extreme adverse impacts which increasing the height of the 

tower would inflict upon my home and the surrounding community, AT&T's application should 

be denied, especially since, as set fo1ih above, AT&T doesn't actually need the proposed tower in 

the first place. 

Point V 

To Comply With the TCA, AT&Ts Application Should Be Denied 
in a Written Decision Which Cites the Evidence Provided Herewith 

The Telecommunications Act of 1996 requires that any decision denying an application 

to install a cell tower: (a) be made in writing, and (b) be made based upon substantial evidence, 

which is discussed in the written decision. See 47 U.S.C.A. §332(c)(7)(B)(iii). 

(i) The Written Decision Requirement 

To satisfy the requirement that the decision be in writing, a local government must issue a 

written denial that is separate from the written record of the proceeding, and the denial must 

contain a sufficient explanation of the reasons for the denial to allow a reviewing Court to 

evaluate the evidence in the record supporting those reasons. See e.g. MetroPCS v. City and 

County of San Francisco, 400 F .3d 715(2005). 
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(ii) The Substantial Evidence Requirement 

To satisfy the requirement that the decision be based upon substantial evidence, the 

decision must be based upon such relevant evidence as a reasonable mind might accept as 

adequate to support a conclusion. "Substantial evidence" means "less than a preponderance, but 

more than a scintilla." Review under this standard is essentially deferential, such that Courts may 

neither engage in their own fact finding nor supplant a local zoning board's reasonable 

determinations. See e.g. American Towers, Inc. v. Wilson County, Slip Copy 59 

Communications Reg. P & F 878 (U.S.D.C. M.D. Tennessee January 2, 2014)[3:10-CV-1196]. 

To ensure that the Board's decision caimot be challenged under the Telecommunications 

Act of 1996, it is respectfully requested that the Board deny AT&T's application in a 

separate written decision, wherein the Board cites the evidence based upon which it made its 

determination. 

Conclusion 

In view of the forgoing, it is respectfully submitted that AT & T's application for 

reconsideration of the previous denial of its application for a Conditional Use Permit 

should be denied in its entirety. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Robe1i L. Craft 
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COUNTY OF EL DORADO 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
--------------------------------------------------------------------)( 

In the Matter of the Application of 

AT & T Mobility Site # 5 - Latrobe 
Project S 17 -0016 AT&T CAF4 

Conditional U<te 
Permit Application 

Premises: 

Parcel ID# 

Site #5 
7160 Dragon Point Road 
Shingle Springs, CA 95682 
087-181-10-100 

MEMORANDUM 
IN OPPOSITION 

--------------------------------------------------------------------)( 

MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Robert L. Craft 
8600 Lost Horizon Road 
Shingle Springs, CA 95682 
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Preliminary Statement 

Under Project S 17 0017 CAF4, AT&T Mobility (hereinafter "AT&T') seeks a 

reconsideration of the denial of an application for a Conditional Use Penn it to install seven (7) 

large "mono pine" cell towers throughout El Dorado County. 

One of the cell towers being proposed within that application is a one hundred forty (140) 

foot tower being proposed for real property situated at 7160 Dragon Point Road, Shingle Springs, 

CA 95682, which is identified in AT&T's application as "Site# 5," the "Latrobe" parcel. 

This memorandum is being submitted by Robert L. Craft, a homeowner whose property 

is situated only thirty (30) feet from where the base of a fourteen (14) story tower would stand if 

AT&T's application were to be approved. 

After a public hearing was conducted on February 22, 2018, the Planning Commission 

effectively denied AT&T's application by rendering a 2-2 vote upon same. 

Thereafter, the Planning Staff completed a statement of findings of the Planning 

Commission, wherein the Staff recorded the Commission's findings. 

With respect to Site #5, the Commission's findings were that: (a) AT&T did not 

adequately analyze potential co-locations within the vicinity, and failed to establish a prima facie 

case to support its claim that there are no feasible alternative sites, (b) the proposed tower would 

"unavoidably impact" the aesthetics of the surrounding neighborhood", and (c) adequate access 

does not exist for the site. 

A true copy of the Planning Staffs Statement of Findings for the Commission's denial 

is submitted herewith as Exhibit "A." 
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By e-mail and letter dated February 21, 2018, the applicant requested that the 

Commission "reconsider" its denial, citing the provisions of the Federal Telecommunications 

Act of 1996 (herein after referred to as the "TCA"). A copy of the applicant's e-mail and 

accompanying letter are collectively annexed hereto as Exhibit "B." 

Within such letter, the applicant essentially suggests that the TCA all but requires that 

the Commission grant AT&T's application to "satisfy" the TCA. See Exhibit "B" at page 5. 

Consistent with the Planning Commission's previous determinations, and as further 

supported by the evidence submitted herewith, AT&T's application for reconsideration of its 

previous application should be denied because: (a) the proposed tower, which is the subject of 

this memorandum, is not necessary for AT&Tto provide wireless services within the County, (b) 

AT&T has wholly failed to established that it suffers from a "significant gap" in its 4G LTE 

personal wireless services, or that the proposed tower is the least intrusive means of remedying 

any such non-existent gap, ( c) the proposed installation would unnecessarily inflict dramatic 

adverse aesthetic impacts upon the nearby homes, and ( d) would reduce the values of the nearby 

homes, (e) the proposed installation Jacks a sufficient fall zone and (f) the proposed installation 

does not comply with the requirements of the El Dorado Zoning Ordinance. 

Simply stated, the installation of a fourteen (14) story tower in a residential area at Site# 

5 would not merely "stick out like sore a thumb," it would inflict upon my home, the other 

homes nearby, and the community, the precise adverse impacts which the relevant provisions of 

the El Dorado Zoning Ordinance were specifically enacted to prevent. 
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As such, I respectfully submit thatAT&T's application for reconsideration should be 

denied while ensuring that such denial is perfom1ed in a manner that does not violate the 

Telecommunications Act of1996. 

While violations of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 do not enable applicants, such 

as AT&T, to recover any money damages or attorneys fees against municipalities who violate 

the TCA, if the County were to deny AT&T's application in a manner which violated the TCA, 

AT&Twould be able to seek a Court order directing the County to grant an approval for the 

Conditional Use Pennit it seeks. 1 

1 The United States Supreme Court has explicitly ruled that applicants filing lawsuits claiming violations of the 
Telecommuuications Act of 1996, cannot recover damages under 42 U.S.C. § 1983, nor attorneys fees under 42 U.S.C. 
§1988. See City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams, 544 U.S. 113 (2005), See also Sprint Telephony PCS LP v. 
County of San Diego, 543 F3d.57 l (9th Circuit 2008). 
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POINT I 

It is Beyond Dispute Thatthe 140 Foot Cell Tower Which 
AT&T Seeks to Construct at Site# 5 is Not Necessary For 
AT&T to Provide Personal Wireless Services Within the County 

As is reflected within AT&T's own submissions, AT&T does not "need" the 140 foot 

tower it has proposed at Site #5 to provide wireless services within the areas in and surrounding 

the site. 

As such, contrary to what AT&T suggests within its February 21, 2018 letter requesting 

"reconsideration" of the previous denial of its Conditional Use Permit application, the TCA does 

not compel the County to reconsider or grant its application. 

Under the Telecommunications Act of 1996, a local government cannot deny an 

application for the installation of a cell tower, if the denial of such an application would 

''prohibit" the applicant from providing personal wireless service in the area where it proposes to 

install the new tower. 2 

To establish that a denial would "prohibit" it from providing wireless services, an 

applicant, such as AT&T, must prove both parts of a two (2) part test. 

First, it must prove that it suffers from "a significant gap" in its personal wireless 

services. Second, it must establish that the proposed installation is the "least intrusive means" of 

remedying such gap, meaning that there are no less intrusive alternative locations. See I-Mobile 

Central LLC v. Charter Tovmship of West Bloomfield, 691 F3d 794 (6th Cir 2012).3 

2 See 47 U.S.C.A. §332(c)( 7)(B)(i)(II). 
3 New York SMSA Limited Partnership v. Town of Oyster Bay Zoning Board of Appeal. 2010 WL 3937277 
(E.D.N.Y. 2010) provides that "a coverage gap exists when a remote user of those services is unable to either connect 
with the land-based national telephone network, or to maintain a connection capable of supporting a reasonably 
uninterrupted communication. When a coverage gap exists, customers cannot receiv[ e] and send [ J signals, and when 
customers pass through a coverage gap their calls are disconnected. [A] 'coverage gap' exists or a 'need' for a proposed 
site is found to be substantial by the Courts where, inter alia, the coverage needed by a canier is not limited to a small 
number of houses in a rural area or merely the interior of buildings in a sparsely populated area." 
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A review of AT&Ts application reveals that AT&T does not claim that it suffers from any 

specific significant gap in its personal wireless services. 

To the contrary, as is clearly disclosed within its supporting documentation, AT&T seeks 

to install its proposed tower at Site # 5 for enhanced cellular coverage and future capacity needs. 

See Exhibit "C" annexed hereto - a trne copy of Attachment 3 for Site #5 Latrobe, wherein AT&T 

states that the purpose of the proposed 140 foot tower at Site #5 is to provide "enhanced cellular 

coverage and capacity to the Latrobe community." [italics added] 

While failing to claim, much less prove, that AT & T suffers from any specific geographic 

gaps in its personal wireless services which would be "remedied" by constructing a massive 140 

foot tower at the Latrobe Site, AT&T submits within its February 21, 2018 Jetter that: 

"AT&T's proposed facilities would bring wireless services, including 4G LTE 

.... to as many people as possible in this rural portion of El Dorado County. 

See Exhibit "B" at page 1. 

AT & T has wholly failed to proffer to the Commission a modicum of evidence to establish 

that it currently suffers from any actual gap in its wireless services in these areas. 
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Instead, as is typically done in those cases where an applicant's desire to build a new large 

cell tower is driven by financial desire4 as opposed to any actual "need" for such a tower, 

AT&T submits unsupported "propagation maps" that are not merely hollow, but do not, and 

cannot, satisfy AT&T's burden of establishing that, in reality, there is a significant gap in 

coverage. AT&T is required to establish the presence of this significant gap in coverage before it 

can argue that the TCA requires the County to grant its current application for a Conditional Use 

Permit. 

When a wireless provider suffers from an actual gap in its wireless service, providing 

evidence of such gap is both simple, and inexpensive. 

Typically, the wireless provider will produce evidence of its gap by either perfom1ing a 

simple drive test or by simply providing a dropped call log. 

A drive test is remarkably simple. 

The tester takes an ordinary cell phone and attaches a recording device that records the 

wireless signal strength that the phone is receiving. 

The paired devices are then temporarily attached to the dashboard of a car, which then 

drives through the area within which the provider believes a gap to exist. Since the recording 

device records the signal strength every few milliseconds or so, on a one hour drive the device can 

record as many as several hundred thousand readings, wl:Uch provides a crystal clear picture of 

whether or not a gap in service exists, as well as the actual location of any such gap. 

There is nothing estimated, surmised, or projected in this test. 

4 AT&T's financial motivation to build new towers derives from its desire to take advantage of the federal "Connect 
America Fund" (CAF) through which the federal government is virtually "throwing money at AT&T' to build as many 
towers as possible. Notwithstanding same, AT&T's "financial desire" to reap the benefit of those monies offered by the 
federal government does not create a gap in AT&T's ·wireless services. Nor does it constitute a "need" for the towers 
which would trigger any requirement by the TCA that local governments grant approvals for these currently 
superfluous towers. 
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Only the actual, real, existing signal strengths are recorded, and only actual gaps in 

wireless service are shown. 

Even less burdensome, is the printing-out of a dropped call log. 

Modem wireless carriers' computer systems maintain continuous records of dropped calls 

on their systems. With the input of a few keystrokes, providers can print out actual call logs which 

show the exact number of dropped calls in any location or area, for any chosen period of time. 

Not surprisingly, given the ease and lack of expense involved in producing such proof to 

local zoning authorities, applicants seeking permission to install a new tower to alleviate an actual 

gap in their wireless service, these are the two types of evidence they will typically provide. 

As the record clearly reflects, AT & T has produced no such proof in connection with its 

current application and proffers no excuse for having failed to do so. 

By contrast, where an applicant does not suffer from any actual gap in service, but seeks 

construction of a new facility to meet future capacity needs, or to derive the financial benefit from 

leasing space upon such facility to its competitors, it will create the specter of a non-existent gap by 

engaging in a charade called "computer modeling." 

In conducting computer modeling, the provider employs computer modeling software, and 

"introduces variables" to obtain a pre-desired resultant report. 

"Introducing variables," means that the provider enters wholly arbitrary numbers and/or 

data into the software, to cause the software to print out a "coverage map" depicting anything the 

provider wants it to depict, irrespective of what the provider's actual coverage is, in the area 

depicted in the map. 
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Despite its submission of such "computer modeling" in support of its current application, 

AT&Thas not established that it suffers from any actual gaps in its coverage which mandates that it 

construct the proposed tower at Site #5, as the "least intrusive m~ans" ofremedying (i.e., closing 

such non-existent gaps in wireless service) 

The Applicant has \Vbolly Failed to Establish That 
There Are No Less Intrusive Alternative Sites Available 

As set forth herein below, the proposed tower for Site #5 would inflict substantial 

ad.verse impacts on the homes nearby, and would, in fact, irresponsibly place my real property 

well within the fall zone of the proposed tower. 

As such, AT&T's application for reconsideration should be denied because it would 

violate both the letter and the spirit of Ordinance Sections 130.40.130 and 130.52.021 (C)(2). 
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Point II 

AT&T's Application Must be Denied, Bec.ause the Proposed Tower 
Would Inflict Adverse Impacts Which the Relevant Provisions of the 
El Dorado Zoning Ordinance Were Specifically Enacted to Prevent 

As the El Dorado County Zoning Ordinance makes quite clear, the intent behind the 

provision pertaining to Communication Facilities, and the reason why the County implemented a 

Conditional Use Permit requirement for same, was to protect the County against the adverse 

impacts which irresponsibly placed cell towers would inflict upon its communities and homes. 

Consistent with such intent, Section 130.52.021 (C)(2) of the Ordinance explicitly provides 

that a Conditional Use Permit Application cannot be granted unless, and until, the reviewing 

authority affirmatively determines that "the proposed use would not be detrimental to the public 

health, safety, and welfare, or injurious to the neighborhood." 

As set forth below, AT&T's application should be denied, because the construction of a 

fourteen ( 14) story tower in a residential neighborhood would inflict upon my home the specific 

types of adverse impacts which the Ordinance and Conditional Use Permit requirements were 

specifically enacted to prevent. 

A. The Proposed Installation Will Inflict Dramatic 
and \\!holly Unnecessary Adverse In1pacts 
Upon the Aesthetics and Character of The Area 

As logic would dictate, the construction of a fourteen (14) story cell tower in a residential 

area where no other structures exceed two (2) stories in height would not merely 

"stick out like a sore thumb, " but would dominate the skyline, be wholly inconsistent with the 

residential character of the neighborhood and would inflict severe adverse aesthetic impacts upon 

virtually all of the homes in close proximity. 
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Recognizing the likely negative impact which an irresponsibly placed cell tower would 

inflict upon homes and residential communities, the County of El Dorado enacted Ordinance 

Section 130.40.130 which provides that "the county will seek to minimize the visual impacts of 

wireless facilities" and/or will consider smaller facilities that are "Jess visually obtrusive or 

otherwise in the public interest" 130.40.130(A)(2). 

Of even greater import, to enable the reviewing authority to accurately assess the extent of 

the adverse aesthetic impacts that a proposed cell tower would inflict upon nearby homes, the 

County enacted Section 130.40. l 30(C), which requires applicants seeking Conditional Use Pennits 

for wireless communications facilities to provide visual simulations of the proposed wireless 

communication facilities, which can consist of "either a physical mock-up of the facility, balloon 

simulation, computer simulation or other means" of providing a visual image of the proposed 

installation<. See Ordinance Section 130.40.130(C). 

AT&T's Photo-Simulations are Inherently 
Defective and Should be Disregarded Entirely 

In an entirely hollow effort to comply with Section 130.40.130(C), AT&Thas submitted 

photo-simulations pertaining to the site that are the subject of this Memorandum. 

( Latrobe Site #5). 

AT&I's set of photo-simulations includes four (4) photographic images of the site taken 

from four ( 4) different perspectives, along with duplicate copies of those same four ( 4) images, 

except that the duplicates are depicted below the original images, and the duplicates contain an 

image of a monopine cell tower, which has been super-imposed on each of the four (4) images. 

True copies of AT&T's "photo-simulations" for the Latrobe Site# 2 are annexed hereto as 

Exhibit "D." 
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As set forth herein below, the photographic images submitted by AT&T are wholly 

defective and should be rejected in their entirety because, as AT&T is undoubtedly aware, they do 

not fulfill the function for which Ordinance Section 130.40.130 was enacted. 

As common sense would dictate, the whole purpose for which local governments require 

photo-simulations such as those required under Section 130.40.130(C), is to require applicants to 

provide the reviewing authority with a clear visual image of the actual aesthetic impacts that a 

proposed installation is likely to inflict upon the nearby homes and residential community. 

Not surprisingly, applicants often seek to disingenuously minimize the visual impact 

depictions, by deliberately omitting from the photo-simulations, any images taken from the 

perspective of those nearby homes which would sustain the most severe adverse aesthetic impacts. 

Such is precisely the case here. 

Not a single one of the photo-simulations submitted by AT&T depict images taken from the 

perspective of my home, which will sustain the most severe adverse aesthetic impact from the 

installation of a fourteen (14) story cell tower only thirty (30) feet from my property. 

In Omnipoint Communications Inc. v. The City of \Vhite Plains, 430 F2d 529 (2nd Cir. 

2005), a federal court explicitly ruled that where, as here, a proponent of a cell tower presents 

visual impact depictions or studies wherein they "omit" any images from the perspectives of 

homeowners whose homes are in close proximity to the proposed installation, such presentations 

are inherently defective, and should be properly disregarded by the respective government entity 

that received it. 

As was explicitly stated by the federal court, "the Board was free to discount 

Omnipoint's study because it was conducted in a defective manner. .. the observation points 

were limited to locations accessible to the public roads, and no observations were made from the 

residents' backyards much less from their second story windows" Id. 
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The images presented by AT&T do not include anv images taken from vantage points 

showing the most severe adverse aesthetic impacts on my home. 

As such, in accord with the federal court's holding in Omnipoint, AT&T's photo-

simulations should be disregarded in its entirety. 

Evidence of the Actual Adverse Aesthetic Impacts Whlch 
the Proposed Installation Would Inflict Upon the Residential Areas 

As logic would dictate, the persons who are best suited to accurately assess the natllre and 

extent of the adverse aesthetic impacts that an irresponsibly placed cell tower would inflict upon 

homes in close' proximity to the tower, are the homeowners and their families. 

Consistent with same, federal Courts have ruled that when a local government is 

entertaining a cell tower application, it should accept, as direct evidence of the adverse aesthetic 

impacts which a proposed cell tower would inflict upon nearby homes, statements and letters from 

the actual homeowners, because they are in the best position to know and understand the actual 

extent of the impact they stand to suffer See e.g. Omnipoint Communications Inc. v. The City of 

White Plains, 430 F2d 529 (2nd Cir. 2005). Moreover, Federal Courts have consistently held that 

adverse aesthetic impacts are a valid basis on which to deny applications for proposed 

telecommunications towers. See Omnipoint Communications lnc. v. The City of White Plains, 430 

F2d 529 (2nd Cir. 2005). 

Annexed hereto as Exhibit "E" is a letter wherein I explain the severe adverse aesthetic 

impact which the proposed fourteen ( 14) story cell tower would inflict upon my home. 

As my letter states, I will have a full, unobstructed view, of the fourteen (14) story tower 

which will completely dominate my view from my home. 
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Moreover, as further set forth herein below, the severe adverse aesthetic impacts that the 

proposed cell tower would inflict upon my home is entirely unnecessary, because AT&T does 

not need the respective one hundred forty (140) foot tower to provide wireless services within 

the County. 
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B. The Proposed Installation Will Inflict Substantial and Wholly Unnecessary 
Losses in the Values of Adjacent and Nearby Residential Properties 

In addition to the adverse impacts upon the aesthetics and residential character of the area 

at issue, the construction of such a massive tower at the proposed location would 

contemporaneously inflict an adverse impact upon the actual value of my home. 

Across the entire United States, both real estate appraisers5 and real estate brokers have 

rendered professional opinions which simply suppmi what common sense dictates. 

\\Then large cell t0\1-'ers are installed unnecessarily close to residential homes, such homes 

suffer material losses in value which typically range anywhere from 5% to 20%.6 

In the worst cases, towers built near existing homes have caused the homes to be 

rendered wholly unsaleable. 7 

5 See e.g. a February 22, 2012 article discussing a NJ appraiser's analysis wherein he concluded that the installation of 
a tower in close proximity to a home had reduced the value of the home by more than 10%, go to 
http://bridgewater.patch.com/articles/appraiser-t-mobile-cell-tower-will-affect-property-values 

6 In a series of three professional studies conducted between 1984 and 2004, one setofexpe1ts 
determined that the installation of a cell tower in close proximity to a residential home reduced the value of the 
home by anywhere from 1 % to 20%. These studies were as follows: 

The Bond and Hue - Proximate Impact Study - The Bond and Hue study conducted in 2004 involved the 
analysis of9,514 residential home sales in 10 suburbs. The study reflected that close proximity to a Cell Tower 
reduced the price by 15% on average. 

The Bond and Wang -Transaction Based Market Study 
The Bond and Wang study involved the analysis of 4,283 residential home sales in 4 suburbs between 1984and 
2002. The study reflected that close proximity to a Cell Tower reduced the price between 20. 7% and2 l %. 

The Bond and Beamish - Opinion Survey Study 
The Bond and Beamish study involved surveying whether people who lived within 100' of a tower would have to 
reduce the sales price of their home. 38% said they would reduce the price by more than 20%, 38% said they would 
reduce the price by only 1 %-9%, and 24 % said they would reduce their sale price by 10%-19%. 

7 Under FHA regulations, no FHA (federally guaranteed) loan can be approved for the purchase of any 
home which is situated within the fall zone of a cell tower. See HUD FHA HOC Reference Guide Chapter 1 -
hazards and nuisances. As a result, there are cases across the country within which: (a) a homeowner purchased a 
home, (b) a cell tower was thereafter built in close proximity to it, and ( c) as a result of same, the homeowners could 
not sell their home, because any buyer who sought to buy it could not obtain an FHA guaranteed loan. See, e.g. 
October 2, 2012 Article" ... Cell Tower is Real Estate Roadblock" at 
http://www.wfaa.com/news/consumer/Ellis-County-Couple--Ce!l-tower-making-it-irnpossible-to-sell-ho me--
172366931.html. 
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As has been recognized by federal Courts, it is perfectly proper for a local zoning 

authority to consider, as direct evidence of the reduction of property values which an 

irresponsibly tower would inflict upon nearby homes, the profess1onal opinions of licensed real 

estate brokers, (as opposed to appraisers) who could provide their professional opinions as to the 

adverse impact upon property values that would be caused by the installation of the proposed cell 

tower See Omnipoint Communications Inc. v. The City ofWhitePJains, 430 F2d 529 (2nd Cir. 

2005), and this is especially true when they are possessed of years ofreal estate sales experience 

within the community and specific geographic area at issue. 

As evidence of the adverse impact that the proposed tower would have upon the value 

of my home and property, which would be a mere thirty (30) feet from the base of the tower at 

the Latrobe parcel, Site #5, annexed hereto as Exhibit "F" is a letter setting forth the 

professional opinion oflicensed real estate professional, Gary McEmey. 

Within such letter, Mr. McErney, who has been a Licensed Real Estate professional in 

California for nearly thirty (30) years, submits his professional opinion that the proposed 

installation will reduce the value of my home by anyv.,rhere from 25% to 50%; See Exhibit "F." 

Given the severe reduction in the property value which my home would sustain, the 

granting of AT&T's application would inflict upon my home the very type of injurious impacts 

which the Zoning Ordinance was specifically intended to prevent. Accordingly, AT&T's 

application should be denied. 
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Point III 

AT&T's Application Should be Denied, Because 
Its Proposed Installation at Site #5 
Does Not Provide a Sufficient Fallzone 

As local governments across the entire United States have recognized, it is critical to 

maintain sufficient setbacks and safe zones around large cell towers, in order to protect the 

public from the potential dangers that irresponsibly placed cell towers present. 

As a rule of thumb, to ensure that a buffer/safety zone of sufficient size is maintained, 

knowledgeable local governments across the Country have enacted ordinances that generally 

require minimum setbacks ranging from 100% to 200% of the height of a respective 

communications tower. 8 

8 See e.g. City of Murray, KY Ordinance 2005-13 75 Section 156 "Setbacks for all structures constructed in 
connection with guyed or lattice cellular antenna towers, except fences and/or guy wires, shall be a 
minimum distance from the property line or lease line equal to at least the height of the tower."; City of 
Harrah, OK Ordinance 2010-10 - "For cell towers ranging in height from one hundred thirty-one (131) feet 
up to one hundred eighty (180) feet, including antenna, the cell tower, buildings and power equipment, 
including the perimeter fence, must be located a distance of five hundred (500) feet minimum from any 
abutting property line and no closer than three hundred (300) feet to a residence or structure." 

Orlando, FL Ordinance 58.840 Setbacks, Required "All uses in R-lAA, R-JA, R-1, R-lN, R-2A, 
R-2B and H, and single-family uses in R~3A. 200 feet or 300% height of tower, whichever is greater." 

Town of Limington, ME Zoning Ordinance 8.19 "New Personal ·wireless service facilities shall be 
set back: 1. at least one (1) times the height, plus 50 feet from all boundaries of the site on which the facility 
is located and 2. at least 750 feet horizontally from any existing dwelling units." 

Caldwell County, NC Section 90G.20 "Fall zones, setback and buffers" "The minimum setback 
measured from the property line shall be equal to 100% of the te)ec01mnunication tower height." 

Town of Edgewood, NM Ordinance 2003-11 "All proposed Towers and any other proposed Wireless 
Telec01mnunications Facility structures shall be set back from abutting parcels, recorded rights-of-way and 
road and street lines by the greater of the following distances: A distance equal to the height of the proposed 
Tower or Wireless Telecommunications Facility structure plus ten percent (10%) of the height of the Tower 
or structure, or the existing setback requirement of the underlying zoning district, whichever is greater." 
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As set forth below, AT&T's application for reconsideration should be denied because, if the 

140 foot cell tower is built where AT & T has proposed, my property would be well within the fall 

zone and danger zone of this massive tower. 

There are four (4) physical dangers that have induced local governments to adopt specific 

setback and/or safezone requirements for cell towers, and which serve as the reason why the 

required setback distances for cell towers are invariable tied directly to the height of respective 

towers. 

These well-known dangers are structural failures, fire, ice fall, and debris fall. 

Structural Failures & Fires 

The multiple dangers of structural failures of all types of cell towers, from lattice 

structures to monopoles, are well-documented. A component of an installation fails, causing an 

element or part of the structure to hurdle to the ground, or in some cases, the entire tower to 

collapse or to burst into flames and fall over. 

Annexed hereto as Exhibit "G" are images depicting a typical cell tower failure, wherein 

a virtually "brand new" monopole collapsed in a matter of seconds, crushing a Fire Chiefs 

vehicle in the process. 9 

Some of the most common elements and areas of failure which result in the collapse of 

cell towers are baseplates, 10 flanges, joints, bolts and guy wires. 11 

9 To obtain details about the monopole cell tower which collapsed at the Oswego fire house, crushing the Fire Chiefs 
vehicle, go to www.firehouse.com/news/l 0530195/oswego-new-york-cellular-tower-crusbes-chiefs-vehicle, or go to 
Google and search for "Oswego cell tower collapse." 
10 To see images of monopole baseplate failures, go to http://residentsact.blogspot.com/2007/l l(iust-how-safe-are­
rnonopole-cell-towers.htrnl. 
11 To see multiple images of telecommunications towers which have collapsed, go to Google, type in a search for 
"radio tower collapse", and then choose "images" from the search results. 
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With respect to monopoles and fires, while a layperson might fight it hard to believe, 

roughly once per month a cell tower somewhere in the United States bursts into flames, and 

occasionally collapses in a flaming heap that can ignite anything within a broad area 

surrounding the base upon which it had been erected. 12 

Remarkably, as proposed by AT&T, its tower at Site #5 would be irresponsibly placed 

so that my property would all be well within the fall zone of the Tower, as well as the danger 

zones for fire, ice fall, and debris fall. 

Ice Fall 

A natural, but well-known danger associated with communications towers is ice, and 

the very real risk that can come during the winter-early spring when ice, which has formed 

upon an installation, begins to melt, comes loose and hurdles to the ground. In this case, such 

ice chunks, which would fall from a height as high as 160 feet, would reach speeds well over 

60 mph by the time they hit the ground. 13 

Annexed hereto as Exhibit "H" is an engineering analysis which establishes that ice 

falling from a 150 foot tower would reach a speed of 67 mph by the time it reached the ground 

and that the ice chunks could easily reach the ground at such a speed at distances as great as 

1 00 feet from the tower. 

12 To see videos of modem towers bursting into flames and/or burning to the ground, go to 
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OcT5cXuyiYY &NR=J or http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=y NKVWrazg, or 
simply go to Google, and search for "cell tower bums." 

13 To see dramatic video footage of chunks of ice falling from a communications tower causing severe 
damage to automobiles in a parking lot below, go to www.youtube.com/watch?v=pfBp2QYOibc 
www.youtube.com/watch?v=YWqiSHRwmk8 or search on YouTube for "ice falls from tower". While such video 
depicts ice falling from a tower higher than that being proposed, experts have calculated that ice falling from a J 50-
foot tower would reach the speed of 67-70 mph by the time it hit the ground (See e.g. Exhibit "N" - a true copy of a 
physicist's report dated April 16, 2013 which calculates the speed of ice falling from a 150-foot cell tower). 
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As proposed by AT&T, the proposed tower for Site #5 would place my property well 

within the ice fall zone of the tower. 

As logic would dictate, if chunks of ice fell from a height of 140 feet, they could easily 

seriously injure or kill anyone struck by them. Worst of all, chunks of ice falling from cell 

towers generate no noise, and as such, any person under it wouJd receive no warning before 

being struck by same. 

Debris Fall 

Finally, there is the danger of falling debris, and more specifically, items dropped or caused 

to fall during routine maintenance activities that must be perfom1ed upon such towers on a regular 

basis. 14 

To afford adequate protections against these very real dangers, local governments 

have imposed setback requirements to afford sufficiently sized buffer/safety areas to 

ensure the safety of both their citizens and t~e public at large. 

These buffer or safety zones consist of an area surrounding a tower which is restricted 

from public or personal access, and which is large enough to ensure that if a tower were to fail or 

collapse, or ice were to hurdle downward from the top of it, nobody would be close enough to be 

injured or killed by same. 

14 Annexed hereto as Exhibit "I" is a page from a study completed by a consultant hired by the City of 
Brookfield, Wisconsin, which depicts a Jump hammer that had been dropped from a cell tower during routine 
maintenance and crashed through the roof of a nearby structure. 
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A sample of a typical local government zoning regulation that actually describes such 

concerns is the Town of Huntington, NY Code Section§ 113, which provides as follows: 

"It shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Town Board that 
the proposed facility is set back adequately to prevent damage or injury 
resulting from ice fall or debris resulting from the failure of a wireless 
telecommunications facility, or any part thereof and to avoid 
and minimize all other impacts upon adjoining properties." 

Huntington Town Code§ 113-58.1 (F) 

As a rule of thumb, to ensure that a buffer/safety zone of sufficient size is maintained, 

knowledgeable local governments across the Country have enacted ordinances that generally 

require minimum setbacks ranging from 100% to 200% of the height of a respective 

communications tower. 

As such, AT&T's application for reconsideration of the previous denial of its application for 

a Conditional Use Permit cannot be granted, because the Commission cannot reasonably make an 

affirmative finding that "the proposed use would not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and 

welfare, or injurious to the neighborhood" as is explicitly required under Section 130.52.02l(C)(2) 

of the El Dorado Zoning Ordinance. 
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POINT IV 

§ 6409(a) oftbe Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 
2012 Would Allow AT&Tto Increase the Size of the Proposed 
Cell Tower Without Prior Zoning Approval 

As substantial as the adverse impacts upon the nearby homes and communities will be if 

the tower were built at fourteen ( 14) stories, the fact is that once the tower is built, AT&T would 

thereafter be permitted to increase the height of the tower by an additional twenty-eight (28) feet, 

and the City would be legally prohibited from stopping AT&T, due to the constraints of the 

Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012. 

§ 6409(a) of the Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012 provides that 

"notwithstanding section 704 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 or any other provision of 

law, a State or local government may not deny, and shall approve, any eligible request for a 

modification of an existing wireless tower or base station that does not substantially change the 

physical dimensions of such tower or base station." See 4 7 U.S.C. § 1455( a). 

Under the FCCs reading and interpretation of§ 6409(a) of the Act, local governments are 

prohibited from denying modifications to cell towers unless the modification will "substantially 

change" the physical dimensions of the tower. 

The FCC defines "substantial change" to include any modification tha.twould increase 

the height of the tower by more than ten ( 10%) percent or by more than "the height of one 

additional antenna with separation from the nearest existing antenna not to exceed 20 feet, 

whichever is greater." 

Typical telecommunication antem1as are usually eight (8) feet tall, so this provision 

would allow an increase in the proposed cell tower's height by approximately twenty-eight (28) 

feet, and this height increase could not be challenged or prevented by the City. 
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Simply stated, under the FCC's regulation, if the tower proposed for Site #5 were to be 

built, AT&T, at any time thereafter, could unilaterally increase the height of the tower by as 

much as an additional twenty-eight (28) feet, and there would be no way for the County to 

prevent such an occurrence. 

Considering the even more extreme adverse impacts which increasing the height of the 

tower would inflict upon my home and the surrounding community, AT&T's application should 

be denied, especially since, as set forth above, AT&T doesn't actually need the proposed tower in 

the first place. 

PointV 

To Comply With the TCA, AT&Ts Application Should Be Denied 
in a Written Decision Which Cites the Evidence Provided Herewith 

The Telecommunications Act of 1996 requires that any decision denying an application 

to install a cell tower: (a) be made in writing, and (b) be made based upon substantial evidence, 

which is discussed in the written decision. See 47 U.S.C.A. §332(c)(7)(B)(iii). 

(i) The Written Decision Requirement 

To satisfy the requirement that the decision be in writing, a local government must issue a 

written denial that is separate from the ·written record of the proceeding, and the denial must 

contain a sufficient explanation of the reasons for the denial to allow a reviewing Court to 

evaluate the evidence in the record supporting those reasons. See e.g. MetroPCS v. City and 

County of San Francisco, 400 F .3d 715(2005). 
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(ii) The Substantial Evidence Requirement 

To satisfy the requirement that the decision be based upon substantial evidence, the 

decision must be based upon such relevant evidence as a reasonable mind might accept as 

adequate to support a conclusion. "Substantial evidence" means "less than a preponderance, but 

more than a scintilla." Review under this standard is essentially deferential, such that Courts may 

neither engage in their own fact finding nor supplant a local zoning board's reasonable 

·. 
determinations. See e.g. American Towers, Inc. v. Wilson County, Slip Copy 59 

Communications Reg. P & F 878 (U.S.D.C. M.D. Tennessee January 2, 2014)(3:10-CV-1196]. 

To ensure that the Board's decision cannot be challenged under the Telecommunications 

Act of 1996, it is respectfully requested that the Board deny AT&T's application in a separate 

written decision, wherein the Board cites the evidence based upon which it made its 

determination. 

Conclusion 

In view of the forgoing, it is respectfully submitted that AT&T's application for 

reconsideration of the previous denial of its application for a Conditional Use Permit 

should be denied in its entirety. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Robert L. Craft 
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7/23/2018 Edcgov.us Mail - FW: Opposition to Application of AT&T Mobility 
Pc 7<,:;;to,/g 

-#3 

FW: Opposition to Application of AT&T Mobility 
1 message 

Colleen Bullock <cnbullock@droecalaw.com> 
To: planning@edcgov.us 

(/ ffllj-P:5 
Planning Department <planning@edcgov.us> 

Mon, Jul 23, 2018 at 4:44 PM 

Please also add the attached letters from Mr. Brewster and Mr. Contreras as opposition to the matter referenced below. 

Thank you 

Colleen Bullock 

From: Colleen Bullock <cnbullock@droecalaw.com> 
Sent: Thursday, July 19, 2018 2:39 PM 
To: 'planning@edcgov.us' <planning@edcgov.us> 
Subject: Opposition to Application of AT&T Mobility 

T{ease see attac/iec( J'vlemo of Oyyosition ana 'Exlii6its to J'vlemo. 'lfos is oyyosition to t/ie .'A.yyflcation 
of .'A.T&TJ'vlo6iflty; JJroject S 17-0016 .'A.T&TC.'A.:f4for a Condltiona(Vse Permit. The 'P(anning 
Commission J{earing is set for Thursaay, Ju{y 26, 2018. 

T{ease ca([ or emai( me if you /iave any questions or yro6(ems oyening t/iese aocuments. 

Tlianfi you 

Coffeen 13u((ocfi 
Lega( .'Assistant 
1Joug(as R 1weca 
3062 Ceaar '.Ravine 
T(acervi((e, C.'A. 95667 
Te(eylione: (530) 626-2511 
:facsimi{e: (530) 626-2514 

Tfie information in tfiis e-mai( message may 6e yrivi(egec(, confiaentia{, ana yrotectea from 
aiscfosure. If you are not tfie intenaea recipient, any further dlscfosure, use, aissemination, 
aistri6ution, or coyying of t/iis message or any attachment is strict(y yrofii6itecr. If you thinfi tfiat 
you /iave receivea tfiis e-mai{ message in error, y(ease e-mai( tlie senaer at tlie a6ove aaaress, ana 
ae(ete tlie e-mail 'llianfi you very much. 

2 attachments 

https://mail.google.com/mail/b/AFXUpf2jxa9FLOIYEt_2YA-05pWMH8yFb-TFVTNxqpbbympgJxce/u/O/?ui=2&ik=c5aea7cbc3&isver=EWKsbuuUcvk.en... 1/2 
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7/23/2018 Edcgov.us Mail - FW: Opposition to Application of AT&T Mobility 

'tB 06. Peter Brewster Ltr.pdf 
67K 

tj 05. Joe Contreras Ltr.pdf 
359K 

https://mail.google.com/mail/b/AFXUpf2jxa9FLOIYEt_2YA-05pWMH8yFb-TFVTNxqpbbympgJxce/u/0/?ui=2&ik=c5aea7cbc3&isver=EWKsbuuUcvk.en... 2/2 
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BREWSTER & ASSOCIATES 
2954 ALHAMBRA DRIVE, CAMERON PARK, CALIFORNIA 95682 

Phone (530) 677-3348 Fax (530) 676-5373 brewsterandassociates.com 

February 6, 2018 

Randy Hellesvig 
P.O. Box 122 
Diamond Springs, CA 95619 

Re: Field Survey Report of Findings for Set-Back Stake Locations 
Site 2 El Dorado County Planning Commission Agenda Item 18-0161 
Proposed Wireless Telecommunication Facility (S17-0016) 

Your Property: 

Dear Mr. Hellesvig: 

Thundercloud Lane, Camino, California 
Assessor's Parcel Number 077-732-29-100 
Lot 1 of Rancho Del Sol Subdivision (F-90) 

Pursuant to your request on January 31, 2018 this office conducted a field survey to 
retrace the Southerly boundary of your above referenced property. The purpose of the 
retracement was to verify the set-backs for the currently staked wireless 
telecommunication facility pending the El Dorado County Planning Commission 
approval with respect to your boundary. Our findings are as follows: 

1.0 The property requesting consideration for construction and operation of a 
wireless telecommunication facility consisting of a new monopine 
tower 122 feet above ground level, with individual ground 
equipment and fencing, Assessors Parcel Number 077-091-06 being Parcel 1 of 
Parcel Map 8-36 (PM 8-36) adjoins your lot along a portion of your Southerly 
boundary. 

2.0 Monuments delineating the Southerly line of your parcel were found to be of 
character and occupy their true positions pursuant to the map that created your 
parcel, AKA Assessor's Parcel Number 077-732-29-100, Lot 1 of Rancho Del Sol 
Subdivision (F-90). A portion of this Southerly line is synonymous with the 
Northerly line of the proposed wireless telecommunication facility site, AKA 
Assessors Parcel Number 077-091-06 being Parcel 1 of Parcel Map 8-36 (PM 8-
36). 

3.0 Sheet C-1 of the improvement plans for Newtown Site Number 2 CVL03158 as 
provided for the commission's consideration is attached hereto and made part of 
this report for reference. This sheet calls for set-back distances of 30 feet at the 
Northwesterlymost corner of the proposed fenced wireless lease area and 37.2 
feet at the Northeastelymost corner of same. 
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4.0 Lath stakes were found and tied delineating the approximate 35 foot by 45 foot 
proposed fenced wireless lease area. Measured at right angles from your 
Southerly boundary, the Northwesterlymost corner of the proposed fenced 
wireless lease area was found to be approximately 27 feet from your Southerly 
boundary, and the Northeastelymost corner was found to be approximately 34.5 
feet from same. Both of these distances fall short of those called for in 3.0 
above and do not comport with the plan as submitted. 

In relying on the recorded documents and field evidence described herein, Brewster & 
Associates does not warrant the work of previous surveyors. This letter constitutes an 
expression of professional opinion only, and does not constitute a warranty or 
guaranty, either expressed or implied. 

This concludes our surveying services performed under your contract. I have sincerely 
enjoyed working with you If you have any questions or need anything else, please don't 
hesitate to call me. 

Sincerely, 

BREWSTER & ASSOCIATES 

Peter S. Brewster, PLS 

PB/me 

Attachment 
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July 22, 2018 

Dear El Dorado County Planning Commissioners, 

My name is Joe Contreras. My wife Nancy and I own 5541 Salmon Falls Rd. at the 
corner of Gate Lane where we enjoy the peace and the quiet of this country 
property. I oppose the building of the proposed site 6 Zee Estate cell tower on Gate 
Lane in Pilot Hill, which is planned to be built three hundred feet from my house 
and 30 feet from my property. 

Our property is within the fall zone. If this tower fell it could cause injury or death 
to us and our guests. This tower could conceivably fall and start a fire - we live in 
an extreme fire danger zone. 

This tower will be in view of my house. This cell tower will dominate by 100 feet 
over the surrounding trees that are about 60 feet high at max. Even though the 
tower will be disguised as a "tree" this camouflage does not even come close to 
looking like the surrounding vegetation. It will stick out like a sore thumb. We will 
see it every time we enter or exit our home from our driveway. 

Our real estate values will be impacted as potential buyers of our country property 
would see that they would have to suffer this eyesore as their nearest neighbor. 
Local realtors say that prospective buyers may not even look at it, all because of 
having a cell tower so close to our home. 

This is a peaceful and serene oak woodland, and I would like it to stay that way. · 

Please deny this application. 

Thank you, 

~ 
Joe Contreras 
5541 Salmon Falls Rd. 
Pilot Hill, CA 95664 
joecontr123@gmail.com 
916.303.3958 
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